
  
 

 
September 19, 2012 

 
 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 

RE:  Docket 4277 - DG Standard Contract Enrollment 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Distributed Generation (“DG”) Standard Contracts Act, 
R.I.G.L. §39-26.2-8(a), National Grid1 is submitting the attached report of the aggregate amount of 
project nameplate capacity that was the subject of the standard contracts entered into during the 
DG Standard Contract enrollment that occurred during July 2012 and the prices under each of the 
standard contracts that was executed.  National Grid awarded ten Standard Contracts in the Second 
2012 Enrollment, totaling 5.127 MW of project nameplate capacity, thus satisfying the 5MW target 
for the second enrollment of the 2012 program year. 
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions regarding this filing, 
please feel free to contact me at (401) 784-7667. 
 

Very truly yours, 

 
 
        Thomas R. Teehan 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Steve Scialabba 
 Leo Wold, Esq. 
 Peter Lacouture, Esq. 
 

                                                 
1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid. 

Thomas R Teehan 
Senior Counsel - Rhode Island 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI  02907 
T: 401-784-7667F: 401-784-4321thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com www.nationalgrid.com 



 
Second 2012 RI DG Enrollment Report 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Distributed Generation (“DG”) Standard Contracts Act, R.I.G.L. 
§39-26.2-8(a), National Grid is submitting the attached report of the aggregate amount of project 
nameplate capacity that was the subject of the standard contracts entered into during the DG 
Standard Contract enrollment that occurred during July 2012 and the prices under each of the 
standard contracts that was executed. National Grid awarded ten Standard Contracts in the 
Second 2012 Enrollment, totaling 5.127 MW of project nameplate capacity, thus satisfying the 
5MW target for the second enrollment of the 2012 program year. 
 
 

COUNTERPARTY PROJECT LOCATION 

Nameplate 
Capacity 

(kW) Class 
Price 

($/kWh) 
Bonollo Solar I LLC 

4505 Spicewood Springs Rd  
Suite 202 

Austin, TX 78759 

55 Clarkson Street, Providence RI 
02908 

149 
Small Solar          

(10-150 kW DC)  $ 0.3335  
CoxCom, LLC 

6205 Peachtree Dunwoody Rd 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

9 James P. Murphy Dr, West Warwick, 
RI 02893 

181 
Medium Solar        

(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316  
Soltas Energy Corporation 

730 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 

225 Dupont Drive, Providence, RI 
02907 

300 
Medium Solar        

(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316 
Cox Communications 

6205 Peachtree Dunwoody Rd 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

1060 West Main Road, Portsmouth, RI 
02871 

498 
Medium Solar        

(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316 
Altus Power Funds RI I, LLC 

1 Park Avenue 
Old Greenwich, CT 06870 

1 Ralco Way, Cumberland, RI 02864 
499 

Medium Solar        
(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316  

Soltas Energy Corporation 
730 Fifth Avenue 

New York, NY 10019 

0 Martin Solar, 1 John C. Dean 
Memorial Blvd, Cumberland, RI 02864 

500 
Medium Solar        

(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316  
Soltas Energy Corporation 

730 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 

45 Bank St, Hopkinton, RI 02832 
500 

Medium Solar        
(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316  

Soltas Energy Corporation 
730 Fifth Avenue 

New York, NY 10019 
35 Martin St, Cumberland, RI 02864 

500 
Medium Solar        

(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316  
Soltas Energy Corporation 

730 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 

87 Woodville Alton Rd, Hopkinton, RI 
02832 

500 
Medium Solar        

(151-500 kW DC)  $ 0.316  
Soltas Energy Corporation 

730 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 

100 Dupont Drive, Providence, RI 
02907 1,500 

Large Solar          
(501-5000 kW DC)  $ 0.209  

 Total (kW) 5,127   

 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and / or any materials accompanying 
this certificate has been electronically transmitted.  Copies were hand delivered to 
the Commission. 

 
_________________________________    9/19/2012 
Joanne M. Scanlon      Date 
 
Docket No. 4277 – National Grid – Distributed Generation Enrollment 
Application & Enrollment Process Rules -   Service List as of 9/19/12 
 

Name/Address E-mail Phone 
Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com 
 

Thomas R. Teehan, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI 02907 

Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com 

401-784-7667  
 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov  

Sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us 

Dstearns@ripuc.state.ri.us  

Acontente@ripuc.state.ri.us  

jmunoz@riag.ri.gov  

Leo Wold, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence RI  02903 

dmacrae@riag.ri.gov  

401-222-2424  
 

Richard Hahn, LaCapra Associates rhahn@lacapra.com  
Al Pereira, LaCapra Associates apereira@lacapra.com   
Alan M Shoer, Esq.  
Adler Pollock & Sheehan P.C. 
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 

ashoer@apslaw.com  

Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us  
Cwilson@puc.state.ri.us 
Adalessandro@puc.state.ri.us 
Anault@puc.state.ri.us  
Dshah@puc.state.ri.us  

File an original & 10 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick RI  02888 

Nucci@puc.state.ri.us  

401-780-2107 
 

Marion.Gold@energy.ri.gov Marion S. Gold, Administrator 
Office of Energy Resources Joyce.discuillo@energy.ri.gov 

 

Christopher Kearns 
RI Office of Energy Resources 

Christopher.kearns@energy.ri.gov   

Kelly Mahoney, Governor’s Office Policy Dir. Kelly.Mahoney@governor.ri.gov 401-222-8135 
Jerry Elmer, Esq., CLF JElmer@clf.org   
Kristie Caltabiano, Tecta Solar kcaltabiano@tectaamerica.com   
Karina Lutz karina@ripower.org   



Stephan Wollenberg  stephan@ripower.org  
Seth Handy, Esq. seth@handylawllc.com   
Fred Unger, Heartwood Group Inc. unger@hrtwd.com   
Chris Lanen clanen@tnorthcomm.com   
Dan Richardson Dan.richardson@rterra.com 401-619-5297 
Karl Munzel kmunzel@alterisinc.com   
James Schwartz, Independence Solar jschwartz@independencesolar.com   
Lyle Trued, Fonroche USA l.trued@fonrochegroup.com 646-535-8783 
Michelle Mulcahy, Smart Energy Capital MMulcahy@smartenergycapital.com   

 




